**WHEREAS,** on January 14, 2015, the City Council awarded Contract No. 14-005/006 in the amount of \$2,137,000.00, by Resolution No. 15-0124, to John Cook & Associates, Inc., for Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning component replacements and major repairs at 13 Dallas Water Utilities owned facilities; and,

**WHEREAS,** emergency cleanup and restoration of the Analytical Laboratory Building at the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant is necessary, due to a fire on June 16, 2015; and,

**WHEREAS,** John Cook & Associates, Inc., 11705 Seagoville Road, Balch Springs, Texas 75180, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this emergency work; and,

**WHEREAS,** Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 14-005/006 be increased by \$110,000.00, from \$2,137,000.00 to \$2,247, 000.00.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the proposed Change Order No. 1 be accepted and that Contract No. 14-005/006 with John Cook & Associates, Inc., be revised accordingly.

**Section 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$110,000.00 from the Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund as follows:

FUND DEPT UNIT OBJ PRO ENCUMBRANCE VENDOR 0103 DWU CS42 4341 714006 CT-DWU714006EN 196420

John Cook & Associates, Inc. - (Contract No. 14-006) - \$110,000.00

**Section 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

AUG 2 6 2015